statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of Indiva’s annual consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, except for the adoption of the applicable new
standards effective as of January 1, 2022, as noted in the audited annual consolidated financial statements
of Indiva.

Indiva has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not
yet effective.

5. CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As disclosed in the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the
three months ended June 30, 2022, the Company identified an error in the calculation of excise taxes
related to additional duties charged by certain provinces and determined an adjustment is required to
excise taxes payable on sales for the period of January 1, 2020 to March 31, 2022. As a result, prior period
amounts on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss with respect to excise taxes, cost
of sales, and marketing and sales were adjusted to reflect the correct excise tax payable on sales in those
periods.

For the three months
ended September 30,

2021, as originally
reported Correction

For the three months
ended September 30,

2021 (corrected)
$ $ $

Excise taxes 585,077 49,127 634,204
Cost of goods sold 5,036,106 (9,387) 5,026,719
Marketing and sales 1,140,809 (2,215) 1,138,594
Net loss and comprehensive loss
  attributable to shareholders 6,430,426 37,526 6,467,952

For the nine months
ended September 30,

2021, as originally
reported Correction

For the nine months
ended September

30, 2021 (corrected)
$ $ $

Excise taxes 2,027,656 184,255 2,211,911
Cost of goods sold 16,068,414 (35,465) 16,032,949
Marketing and sales 3,106,492 (6,944) 3,099,548
Net loss and comprehensive loss
  attributable to shareholders 10,875,011 141,845 11,017,110

Indiva Limited
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited, Expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which include excise taxes payable, and accumulated deficit on
the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position have been corrected as follows:

As at
December 31, 2021,

as originally
reported Correction

As at
December 31, 2021

(corrected)
$ $ $

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 7,576,842 301,480 7,878,322
Accumulated deficit (56,246,046) (301,480) (56,547,526)

As at
December 31, 2020,

as originally
reported Correction

As at
December 31, 2020

(corrected)
$ $ $

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 8,489,567 94,053 8,583,620
Accumulated deficit (41,236,812) (94,053) (41,330,865)

Management assessed the materiality of the correction described above on prior period consolidated
financial statements and concluded that these corrections were not material to any prior annual or interim
periods. Accordingly, amounts related to the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, and as
at December 31, 2021, which are presented in these Interim Financial Statements have been re-presented
but without restatement of the prior period financial statements.

In addition to the above correction, certain comparative amounts within the condensed interim
consolidated statement of financial position have been reclassified as a result of a change in presentation